
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 03 September 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 
 
 Mr SL Bray (Chairman) 

Mr DC Bill MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
 

Mr DM Gould 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, Hinckley, LE10 
0FR on WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE -  11 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (Pages 5 - 28) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

7. REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME BUDGET FOR INCREASED TRADE 
WASTE INCOME (Pages 29 - 30) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

8. REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME BUDGET FOR INCREASED RECYCLING 
CREDIT INCOME (Pages 31 - 32) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

9. RE-ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 (Pages 33 - 36) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

10. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

11. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

12. HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH RENEWABLE ENERGY CAPACITY STUDY (Pages 57 - 
66) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

13. STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (Pages 67 - 70) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

14. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL CONSULTANCY SUPPORT - BUDGET PROVISION (Pages 
71 - 74) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

15. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES (Pages 75 - 84) 

 Report of the Chief Executive attached. 

16. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

17. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-29 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

10 JULY 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Mr PR Batty, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore and 
Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Helen Rishworth and Sally Smith 
 

63 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynch. 
 

64 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June be approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

66 MALLORY PARK NOISE CONTROL  
 
The Executive received a report which provided the background to the issue of noise 
control at Mallory Park and also outlined the current position in order to reach a 
resolution. In presenting the report, the Chief Executive referred to the unique position of 
the venue in the village compared to other tracks around the country, the wish of the 
residents for the circuit to be a ‘good neighbour’ without the track having to close, the 
value of Mallory Park as a tourist venue and the duties placed upon the council with 
regard to protecting members of the public and their right to a quality of life. 
 
It was reported that the management of Mallory Park had made a suggestion – a “best 
offer” – which had been put to the residents of the village for consultation. There was a 
high 52% response rate, and the majority did not accept the proposals (yet most also 
confirmed that they did not wish the track to close). Officers felt that to continue 
negotiations could lengthen the process which would not be fair on residents, yet 
considered that the matter could still be resolved amicably to the satisfaction of all 
parties. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• Members were supportive of Mallory Park and did not wish it to close; 

• Representations had been received from a few residents who felt that to enforce 
the 1985 notice would be too harsh. In response officers explained that this was 
the only statutory notice in place, therefore the on
[...]
 as understood 
since January 2013; 

 
(v) MPML/BARC be encouraged to consider the practical potential 

and community benefits of significantly reducing the extent of the 
‘hairpin’ element of the track. 

 
67 EMPLOYMENT LAND AND PREMISES REVIEW  

 
The Executive gave consideration to the Employment Land and Premises Study to be 
used to inform the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. At this 
juncture Cllr Cope declared for the purpose of openness and transparency that his 
employer, Sparkenhoe, was named in the report. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• A member was pleased to see the site of Nailstone Colliery included in the report; 

• It was suggested that the hosiery factory site in Barlestone should be removed; 

• A site in Newbold Verdon which was currently being considered for conversion to 
starter units should be designated an employment site. 

Page 2



 

-31 - 

In response to the points raised, Members were informed that the hosiery factory site 
was a designated housing site, and that officers would report back on the Newbold 
Verdon and Barlestone sites. Following questions regarding categorisation of sites, it 
was explained that ‘A’ was high quality industrial, ‘B’ was fit for purpose but could be 
mixed/split use, and C was a lower quality employment area, which could also have 
alternative uses if proposed. It was agreed to send Members a copy of the complex pro-
forma to assist with their understanding of the process. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, and 
 

RESOLVED – the Study be approved. 
 

68 RURAL AREAS REVIEW  
 
Members received the rural areas review 2012/13 which detailed services in the 
Borough’s rural areas. Reference was made to the following: 
 

• The Food Producers Guide; 

• The Parish & Community Initiative Fund which had been maintained at £100,000 
per year and had been of particular benefit to play areas in the rural areas; 

• Parish Councils having benefited from the New Homes Bonus. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted and variety of services and activities provided 

in the rural areas be endorsed; 
 
(ii) a summary of the Rural Areas Review be send to all Members and 

to Parish Councils. 
 

69 VCS HUB  
 
A report was presented which outlined key progress in the establishment of a locality 
based Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Hub, Forum and 
Commissioning Board. The importance of volunteers was highlighted and on the motion 
of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the progress on the formation of the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Hub for the Borough be noted and welcomed. 

 
70 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICES ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 

DELIVERY PLAN 2013/14  
 
Members received the Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Service 
Delivery Plan 2013-14. The achievements were highlighted, particularly in light of the 
time taken up during the year with testing for horsemeat. The team were thanked for 
their hard work. It was moved by Councillor Gould, seconded by Councillor Bray, and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE BRIEFING – 22 AUGUST 2013 
 
REPORT TITLE 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the new Procurement Strategy to members 
for their comment and consideration and to seek their endorsement of its objectives. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members are asked to 

 
 (i) endorse the Strategy. 

] 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The previous Corporate Procurement Strategy had been in place since 2010 and the 

Improvement Plan arising from it was delivered between 2010 and 2012. 
 
3.2 Th
[...]
d detail of monitoring applicants and employees; 

 

• The Council will monitor performance in this area as part of Contract 
Management. Non-compliance will be treated as a serious breach of 
contract and may result in this contract being terminated and/or the 
contractor not being permitted to tender for future contracts. 

 
8.6 The Council has an Equalities in Procurement Guide available on the Intranet 
 as part of the Toolkit, which provides further information. 
 
  
 
 

Page 26



 

9.   REVIEW 
 

 
 

9.1 This strategy will be subject to annual reviews. 
 
 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME BUDGET FOR 
INCREASED TRADE WASTE INCOME 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Executive of the increase in trade waste collection income, and to seek 
Executive’s approval to have a supplementary income budget of £30,000 approved. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Executive approves the provision of a supplementary income budget of £30,000 
for trade waste collection income. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

The Council commenced a trade waste collection service in 2011. The service now 
has 171 registered customers. Following a successful promotion of the service earlier 
this year, this service is now forecasting an income of £63,000 against a budgeted 
income of £33,000.  
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [PE] 

 
Taking into account, the previous years income levels (2012/13 £61,346), together 
with a successful marketing campaign earlier this year and combined with our current 
income levels, from a finance point of view, we are comfortable with the forecast 
addition income levels and believe that forecast to be prudent. 
 
We therefore request that these additional funds to be added to General fund 
balances to be used at the discretion of Council 

 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
[...]
OME BUDGET FOR 
INCREASED RECYCLING CREDIT INCOME 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Executive of the increase in income from recycling credits, and to seek 
Executives agreement to have a supplementary income budget of £40,000 approved. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Executive approve the provision on a supplementary income budget of £40,000 
for recycling credit income. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

The Council receives recycling credits from Leicestershire County Council for each 
tonne of recycling generated. These payments are made to reflect the reduction in 
cost to the County Council in landfill disposal costs.  Due to improvements in the 
recycling services in recent years, recycling has increased and the forecast income 
for 2013/14 is £975,000 against a budgeted income of £933,500.  
 
This forecast is based upon weights of recycling collected last year, and recycling 
rates can vary dependent on resident’s participation and the weather (a wet summer 
would result in more green waste being generated).  

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [PE] 

 
Taking into account, the previous year’s income levels (2012/13 £992,900), together 
with a rate increase from £47.10 in 2012/13 to £48.51 per tonne of waste for 
2013/14, combined with our current income levels, from a finance point of view, we 
are comfortable with the forecast addition income levels and believe that forecast to 
be prudent. 
 
We therefore request that these additional funds to be added to General fund 
balances to be used at the discretion of Council. 
 
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (AB) 
 
Recycling credits are paid under the terms of S52(1) of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990, which provides that a Waste Disposal Authority (the County) shall make 
payments for waste retained for recycling to the Waste Collection Authority (HBBC) 
based on cost saved in not being required to dispose of the retained ma
[...]
opt the provisions of Part II of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 within the 
Borough of Hinckley & Bosworth. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Executive approves the Principal Licensing Officer be authorised to 
provide notice, in accordance with section 45 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 1976 Act), of the Council’s intention 
to pass a resolution to adopt the provisions of Part II of the 1976 Act in 
relation to the Council’s administrative area. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
  

3.1  Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 contains 
provisions in relation to the licensing of private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicles, drivers and operators. The legislation contains provisions which 
allow local authorities to control the operation and use of private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicles and to protect the public by ensuring that vehicles 
are fit for use as licensed vehicles and drivers are ‘fit and proper’ to act as 
such if the provisions of Part II of the 1976 Act have been adopted by the 
Council. 
 

3.2 Recent case law has seen decisions to prosecute for offences under Part II 
challenged successfully because a Council could not demonstrate, some 35 
years after the event, that it had given the appropriate notices in its adoption 
of Part II. The paperwork was simply not available. There is a general 
awareness that these challenges have taken place and in order to have a 
recent and robust position which would not be challengeable it is suggested 
that it would be beneficial to re-adopt the resolution for the purpose of clarity 
for the future and to ensure certainty in any enforcement action taken under 
the legislation. The function of adopting Part II of the 1976 Act is, by virtue of 
the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 
2000 (as amended) a function of the Executive. 

 
3.3 It is therefore proposed that the Committee recommend to the Executive that 

authority be given for the provision of notice, in accordance with section 45 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 1976 Act), of 
the Council’s intention to re-adopt the provisions of Part II of the 1976 Act. In 
accordance with statutory requirements, as outlined in section 5 below, notice 
will consist of the publication of a notice of intention in local newspapers for 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



 

two consecutive weeks and service of the notice on the Town and Parish 
Councils within the Borough. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [PE] 
 

4.1 There will be a cost implication relating to the publication of the statutory 
notices which will be met by existing budgets. 
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [ MR] 
 

5.1 Section 45(2) of the 1976 Act provides that if the Town Police Clauses Act 
1847 is in force in the area of a district council, the council may resolve that 
the provisions Part II of the 1976 Act (other than section 45), are to apply to 
the relevant area; and if the council do so resolve those provisions shall come 
into force in the relevant area on the day specified in that behalf in the 
resolution (which must not be before the expiration of the period of one month 
beginning with the day on which the resolution is passed). “The relevant area” 
for these purposes means: (a) if the Act of 1847 is in force throughout the 
area of the council, that area; and (b) if the Act of 1847 is in force for part only 
of the area of the council that part of that area. The 1847 Act is in force 
throughout the entire area of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council. 

 
5.2 Section 45(3) provides that a council shall not pass a resolution adopting Part 

II of the 1976 Act unless it has (a) published a notice of intention to pass the 
resolution in a local newspaper circulating in the area for two consecutive 
weeks; and (b) served a copy of the notice, not later than the date on which it 
is first published in the newspa
[...]
e report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 
Contact Officer:  Mark Brymer ext 5645 
Executive Member:  Councillor David Gould 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE  11 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the licensing requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers 

Act 2013 and to seek approval for the scheme of delegation and licensing 
fees. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Executive are asked to consider the report on the implementation of the 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 and to approve the following recommendations: 
 
(a)  the charges of £ 280 for a new licence and £ 180 for a variation of licence are 

introduced as shown at Appendix 2. 
 
(b)  that all contested applications are considered by a Licensing Panel made up 

of three members of the Licensing Regulatory Committee; 
 
(c)  that both the designations of Authorised Officers under the Act, as set out in 

paragraph 3.25, and the Scheme of Delegation as set out at Appendix 1 be 
recommended for approval by the Council.   
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
  
3.1  The increased value of metal has caused a growing problem of metal thefts in 

the whole of the U.K. The Home Office has estimated that there were 80,000-
100,000 reported metal theft offences in 2010/11 alone and is costing the 
economy up to an estimated £260 million per year. A wide range of sectors 
have been hit including national transport, electricity and telephone links, 
street furniture, memorials, commercial and residential building including 
churches and schools.
[...]
UTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the Hinckley and Bosworth Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment Review 2013 which will be used as evidence to inform the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
1.2 Due to the size of the Review copies are available from the author of this report upon 

request. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Executive note the findings of the Review and approves it to be used as part 
of the evidence base for the pre-submission version of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD.  
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 Purpose of the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA)  
 
3.1 Local planning authorities should have a clear understanding of housing needs in 

their area. Paragraph 159 of the National Planning Policy Framework (DCLG, March 
2012) states that local planning authorities should “prepare a Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment to establish realistic assumptions about the availability, 
suitability and the likely economic viability of land to meet the identified need for 
housing over the plan period”. The completion of a SHLAA should enable local 
planning authorities to: 

 

• Identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to 
provide five years worth of housing against their housing requirements; and 

• Identify a supply of specific, developable sites or broad locations for growth, 
for years 6-10 and, where possible, for years 11-15.  

 
3.2 The Hinckley and Bosworth SHLAA Review 2013 provides background evidence on 

the potential supply of housing within the Borough to underpin and inform its Local 
Plan for the period to 2026. The 2013 Review comprehensively assesses and 
updates the existing SHLAA Review which dates from autumn 2010. The 2013 
Review continues to utilise a joint methodology comprising authorities in the 
Leicester a
[...]
iption Mitigating actions Owner 

Failure to publish the Review would 
result in a lack of evidence for informing 
housing allocations in the Site 
Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD 

Publication of the Review Paul 
Grundy 

Failure to publish the Review would 
result in a lack of compliance with 
Central Government Policy (Paragraph 
159 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework identifies the requirement of 
local planning authorities to produce a 
SHLAA) 

Publication of the Review Paul 
Grundy 

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 This document forms part of the evidence base for the Site Allocations and 

Development Management Policies section of the Local Plan (2006-2026) which 
addresses the needs of both urban and rural areas equally and offers options in 
accordance with the spatial strategy of the Core Strategy. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Review 2013 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Grundy – ext. 5671 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE - 11 SEPTEMBER 2013   

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL CONSULTANCY SUPPORT – BUDGET 

PROVISION 

 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY 

DIRECTION 
 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek agreement for the provision of a supplementary budget to fund support to 
process planning applications.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Executive approves the provision of a supplementary budget of £40,000 to 

fund consultancy support for the processing of planning applications.   
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

Issues have been raised b
[...]
the report. 

 
6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

 
 This will contribute to all the aims of the Corporate Plan 

 
7. CONSULTATION 

 
None 
 

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

The Development Control Section is 
under significant pressure through the 
submission of an exceptional number of 
planning applications and appeals. The 
lack of sufficient officers, and the ability 
to effectively manage the team, will limit 
the ability to deal with these effectively 
and ensure the quality of decision 
making in conjunction with maintaining 
performance targets. 

Ensure adequate resources 
are available 

TM 

Page 72



 

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Potential Impact on local area if issues are not properly considered and addressed.   
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Tracy Miller ext 5809 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE - 11 SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide Members with the report of the Independent Panel on Members' 

Allowances and to advise of the recommendations from the Scrutiny 
Commission (29 August 2013), endorsed by the Executive (11 September 
2013). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Council: 
 
i) acknowledges the recommendations for increases in Members' 
 Allowances; 
 
ii) cannot accept the recommendations, with the exception of those relating 

to the positions of Mayor and Deputy Mayor, in the current circumstances
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 

 
Special Responsibility Allowances 

 
 

Role Current (£) Proposed (£) 

 
Leader of Council 
 

 
  7,640 

 
 10,000 

 
Members of Executive 
  

 
  4,095 

 
     5,500 

 
Opposition Leader(s)  
 

 
  2,455 

 
     3,500 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committees 
(Single Chairman) 

 
   2,455 

 
   3,500 
 

 
Planning Committee Chairman 
 

 
   2,455 

 
   3,500 *1 

 
Scrutiny Commission Chairman 
 

 
   2,455 

 
   3,500 

 
Appeals Committee Chairman 
 

 
        1,644.95 

 
   2,500 

 
Ethical Governance and Personnel 
Committee Chairman 

 
        1,644.95 

 
   2,500 

 
Finance, Audit and Performance 
Committee Chairman 

 
        1,664.95 

 
   3,500 *2 

 
 

*1 See also reference in covering report to this role/allowance 
 
*2 Because of increasing financial burdens and responsibilities 
 
 
 
 
Steve Atkinson 
Chief Executive 
 
29 October 2012  
 
 

Appendix (a) 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	6 Procurement Strategy
	ProcurementStratAppendix

	7 Request for supplementary income budget for increased trade waste income
	8 Request for supplementary income budget for increased recycling credit income
	9 Re-adoption of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	10 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
	Scrap Metal Act Report 2013app1
	Scrap Metal Act Report 2013app2

	11 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment
	12 Hinckley and Bosworth Renewable Energy Capacity Study
	130911 - Renewable Energy Capacity Study Appendices.docx

	13 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment
	14 Development Control Consultancy Support - Budget provision
	15 Members' Allowances



Minutes of the meeting


 

-66 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Mr PR Batty and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson and Sally Smith 
 

154 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Gould. 
 

155 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July be approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
156 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

157 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Executive was presented with the updated Procurement Strategy and welcomed the 
use of local companies where possible. On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by 
Councillor Cope, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Procurement Strategy be endorsed. 
 

158 REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME BUDGET FOR INCREASED TRADE 
WASTE INCOME  
 
A report requesting a supplementary income budget as a result of an increase in trade 
waste income was welcomed by the Executive and highlighted as good news. It was 
moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the provision of a supplementary income budget of £30,000 
for trade waste collection income be approved. 

 
159 REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME BUDGET FOR INCREASED 

RECYCLING CREDIT INCOME  
 
Consideration was given to a report which advised of the increase in income from 
recycling credits and sought approval of a supplementary income budget of £40,000. On 
the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Mullaney, it was 
 



 

-67 - 

RESOLVED – the provision of a supplementary income budget of £40,000 
for recycling credit income be approved. 

 
160 RE-ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 

ACT 1976  
 
The Executive received a report which detailed the proposal to re-adopt the provisions of 
Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 following a 
statutory notice period. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Mullaney and 
 

RESOLVED – the Principal Licensing Officer be authorised to provide 
notice in accordance with Section 45 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 of the Council’s intention to pass a 
resolution to adopt the provisions of Part II of the 1976 Act. 

 
161 SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  

 
Members were informed of the licensing requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013 which would result in an amendment to the scheme of delegation contained within 
the Council’s Constitution and an amendment to the scale of fees and charges. It was 
explained that it would be an offence to trade without a licence and that traders would 
have to be licensed in the area in which they wished to operate. The Police would have 
an input into the licensing process and could recommend that a licence be withheld if 
they were not satisfied that it was appropriate. 
 
Members welcomed the Act, particularly as there were severe problems with unlicensed 
scrap metal dealers in some parts of the Borough. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council 
for approval of those matters which are reserved. 

 
162 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT  

 
The Executive considered a report which presented the Gypsy & Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment commissioned in 2012 following the issuing of the 
Government guidance “Planning Policy for Traveller Sites”. It was acknowledged that 
numbers required were lower under this assessment than under the countywide study. 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment be 
adopted as an evidence base for local plan preparation. 

 
163 HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH RENEWABLE ENERGY CAPACITY STUDY  

 
Members received the Hinckley and Bosworth Renewable Energy Capacity Study and 
were informed that the report had been discussed in detail by the Scrutiny Commission. 
In response to Members’ concerns about some of the locations highlighted on the map, it 
was explained that it was a technical document and showed only which areas may be 
suitable as a site for renewable energy, and did not take into consideration any other 
planning constraints which would have to be considered should an application be 
received. It was agreed that a disclaimer be put on the map to say that it was a technical 
assessment and not an indication of site suitability. On the motion of Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 



 

-68 - 

RESOLVED – the study be approved for use as part of the evidence base 
for the Local Plan. 

 
164 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT  

 
A report was presented which introduced the Hinckley and Bosworth Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment Review 2013. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, 
seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the Review be approved for use as part of the evidence 
base. 

 
165 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL CONSULTANCY SUPPORT - BUDGET PROVISION  

 
The Executive received a report which proposed provision of a supplementary budget to 
fund support to process planning applications. It was proposed that the virement be 
taken from the LDF reserve. Members supported the need to help maintain performance 
with regard to processing planning applications. On the motion of Councillor Crooks, 
seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the provision of a supplementary budget of £40,000 to fund 
consultancy support for the processing of planning applications be 
approved. 

 
166 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  

 
Members received the report of the Independent Panel on Members’ Allowances and 
was advised of the recommendations of the Scrutiny Commission in response to the 
report. The Executive agreed with the view of the Independent Panel and the Scrutiny 
Commission that, in comparison with other similar authorities and in light of the workload 
of a councillor and the lack of allowance increase since 2005, the current members’ 
allowances were very low. They also supported the view that the costs for the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor during their terms of office were higher than the allowance paid and these 
roles should be adequately recompensed. It was also felt that the Deputy Mayor should 
receive a greater increase as the costs of carrying out this role were similar to that of the 
Mayor. 
 
Despite support for the findings of the Independent Panel, the view of the Scrutiny 
Commission was supported that the recommended increase in the basic allowance and 
SRAs be not accepted at that time. It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by 
Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report of the Independent Panel be endorsed; 
 
(ii) Council be RECOMMENDED to 
 

(a) approve the recommended increase in the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayors’ allowances; 

 
(b) not approve the recommended increases in the basic 

allowance and special responsibility allowances; 
 
(c) publicise the rejection of an allowance increase. 

 
 



 

-69 - 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


